
Dear Councillor, 

CENTRAL LANCASHIRE STRATEGIC PLANNING JOINT ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 28TH OCTOBER, 2019

The next meeting of the Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee is to be 
held on Monday, 28th October, 2019 in Room A at Preston City Council commencing at 6.30 pm.

The agenda and accompanying reports for consideration at the meeting are enclosed. 

The agenda papers are being sent to both appointed and substitute Members.  Any appointed 
Member who cannot attend on Monday, 28 October 2019 is asked to first contact their substitute to 
see if he or she can attend instead.  Then please contact Lizzie Bilsborrow either by telephone or 
email at the address below to give their apology with an indication of whether the substitute 
Member will attend. 

Yours sincerely

Gary Hall
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Lizzie Bilsborrow
Member Services Officer – Preston City Council
Email: l.bilsborrow@preston.gov.uk
Tel: 01772 906815

Public Document Pack



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE STRATEGIC PLANNING 
JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

AGENDA

1. PART A (Open to Press and Public)  

2. Appointment of Chair for the Meeting  

3. Welcome by the Chair and Introductions  

 Fire Procedures / Mobile Phones / Rest Rooms

 “Members of the public, committee members and officers are reminded that under 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, the press and 
public may film, audio record, photograph and use social media whilst the meeting 
is in progress, for Part A items only, and as long as no disruption is caused to the 
meeting. Anyone filming is asked to focus their attention on elected members 
rather than other visitors”. (To be read out if visitors present).

4. Apologies for absence  

5. Notification of Substitute Members (if any)  

6. Declarations of Interests  

To receive any declarations of interest from members.

7. Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)

8. Central Lancashire Local Plan Update  (Pages 9 - 12)

9. Issues and Options Consultation Programme  (Pages 13 - 20)

10. Integrated Assessment Update  (Pages 21 - 22)

11. The future Homes Standard Consultation & Implications for Local Plan  

A verbal update will be given at the meeting. 

12. Central Lancashire Core Strategy Monitoring  (Pages 23 - 40)

13. Date and venue of next meeting  

The next meeting of the Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee 
will be held at South Ribble Borough Council on Tuesday, 28 January 2020 at 6.30pm.



14. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

To consider passing the following resolution:
 
“That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the following item 
of business on the grounds that there is likely to be disclosure of exempt information 
which is described in the paragraph(s) of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 which is specified against the heading to each item, and that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing it.”

15. PART B (Private and Confidential)  

16. Update on the Central Lancashire Housing Study and Revised MOU (Paragraph 3)  

Report to follow.

17. Update on the City Deal (Paragraph 3)  

Report to follow.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

3 September 2019 

MINUTES OF  Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint 
Advisory Committee 

 
MEETING DATE  Tuesday, 3 September 2019 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair) and Councillors 

Alistair Morwood, Debra Platt, Peter Moss, William 
Evans, Mick Titherington, Aidy Riggott and Keith Iddon 

 
OFFICERS:  Mark Lester (Chorley Council), Zoe Whiteside (Chorley 

Council), Alison Marland (Chorley Council), Carolyn 
Williams (Central Lancs Local Plan Team), Johndaniel 
Jaques (Central Lancs Local Plan Team), Chris 
Hayward (Preston City Council), Chris Blackburn 
(Preston City Council), John Crellin (Preston City 
Council), Steve Brown (South Ribble Borough Council), 
Jonathan Noad (South Ribble Borough Council), Marcus 
Hudson (Lancashire County Council) and Nina Neisser 
(Chorley Council) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Martin Boardman, Susan Whittam and 

County Councillor Michael Green 
 
 
 
 

24. Appointment of Chair for the Meeting  
 
Decision: That Councillor Alistair Bradley be appointed as Chair for the 
meeting. 

 

25. Welcome by the Chair and Introductions  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

26. Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 4 June 2019 of Central Lancashire 
Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee  
 
Decision: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

27. Declarations of Any Interest  
 
There were no declarations of any interests received. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee 
 
 

 

3 September 2019 

28. Central Lancashire Local Plan Review Update  
 
Carolyn Williams, Central Lancashire Local Plan Co-Ordinator, presented 
the report which provided Member with an update on the Central Lancashire 
Local Plan Review. 
 
The next key milestone in the Local Plan programme was the Issues and 
Options consultation planned for Autumn 2019.  The programme had slipped 
as a result of the time taken to undertake the first iteration of the SHELAA 
and it was therefore proposed that a revised Local Development Scheme 
(LDS) be prepared and brought to the next JAC meeting in October for 
endorsement. 
 
It was likely that the forecasted date for adoption of the new Central 
Lancashire Local Plan in Summer 2022, would also slip back.  This would 
therefore be reviewed and a new programme would be presented to the next 
JAC meeting. 
 
Iceni Projects Consultancy had been commissioned to undertake an 
additional housing study which would provide the necessary housing need 
analysis by the new NPPF and would also provide a robust evidence for an 
appropriate distribution of housing across the three authorities.  The final 
report would be presented at the next JAC meeting. 
 
JBA Consulting were also undertaking the update to the Level 1 Strategic 
Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA) for Central Lancashire.  Progress had been 
slower than anticipated due to issues with communication from Lancashire 
County Council (LCC), and some of the information provided by LCC was in 
an unusable format.  The consultants would be assessing what further work 
was required to be able to use it.  It had been agreed that LCC would fund 
any additional costs for this work. 
 
Other issues discussed and detailed in the report related to the following; 

 Integrated Assessment Scoping Report 

 Open Space Recreation Sports Assessment (OSSRA) 

 Transport 

 Greenbelt Assessment 

 Call for Sites 
 
Following discussion, it was agreed that any information issued to the public 
be explained clearly and previous forms would be updated and simplified for 
public use. 
 
Decision: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee 
 
 

 

3 September 2019 

29. Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
Decision: To exclude the press and public for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 Schedule 12a of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

30. Proposal For the Issues and Options Consultation  
 
The Committee received the confidential report outlining the draft Issues and 
Options Consultation paper, and details of the approval process which 
included presentation to the three Executive Cabinets of Preston, Chorley 
and South Ribble. 
 
Due to the date of the Executive Cabinet Meeting in Preston and taking into 
account the call-in period, the committee were advised that the consultation 
would now run from Monday, 18 November 2019 to Friday, 14 February 
2020. 
 
‘Citizenspace’, an online consultation portal, would be used 
[...]
 

32. Any Other Business  
 
As agreed at the previous meeting, the Chair requested a regular update 
report on the impact of City Deal.  It was agreed that a report would be 
included on the agenda for the next JAC meeting. In the meantime, 
dashboards for the City Deal could be circulated to Members. 
 

33. Dates and venue of next meeting  
 
The next meeting of the Joint Advisory Committee will be held at Preston 
City Council on Monday, 28 October 2019 at 6.30pm. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Central Lancashire Planning 
Local Plan Coordinator 

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning 
Joint Advisory Committee 

28/10/2019 

 

CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

1. To note contents of this report 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 
General update on the progress of the Local Plan and programme for consultation. 
 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 
 

2. None, for information only. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 

3. None.  
 

Local Plan Progress – Issues and Options 
 

4. The Central Lancashire Local Plan Issues and options consultation is due to commence 
on Monday the 18th November 2019 and run until Friday 14th February 2020 following 
approval by the three councils.  The consultation will encourage the use Citizen space, our 
online consultation tool, as the main means of responding to this consultation.  Documents 
will also be made available at agreed deposit across the 3 Councils and a series of drop in 
events will also be held in each area, as agreed locally, to give consultees the opportunity 
to ask officers questions about the consultation and to discuss any concerns they may 
have. 

 
 

FURTHER CALL FOR SITES 

 

5. During the Issues and Options Consultation, a further Call for Sites window will be open. 
This will be the last opportunity to submit sites before the Preferred Options Document is 
prepared.  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



6. Any additional sites submitted during this stage will be added to the Strategic Housing and 
Employment Land Availability Assessment (SHELAA) database and a detailed review of 
the submissions will be undertaken. 

 

DEVELOPER FORUM 

 

7. A Developer Forum is being set up to run throughout the development of the Plan. This is 
made up of landowners and developers who have indicated a wish to be involved in the 
forum and the development of the Local Plan. The initial developer forum will take place 
during the 12 week consultation.  Availability of Council leaders is being sought in order to 
arrange this event.   

 
EVIDENCE DOCUMENTS 
 

STRATEGIC HOUSING AND EMPLOYMENT LAND ASSESSMENT (SHELAA) 
 

 
8. The purpose of the SHELAA is to provide an evidence based document to support the 

development of the Central Lancashire Local Plan (CLLP).  The SHELAA only identifies 
opportunities for housing and/ or employment development on sites that are considered 
deliverable, developable and available. It does not allocate sites to be developed, this is 
the role of the Local Plan. 

 

9. The SHELAA methodology, which is to be used to assess the suitability, availability and 
deliverability of the sites, is included as part of the consultation along - side the Issues and 
Options Document.  This is to allow stakeholders the opportunity to view and comment on 
the process to be used to identify sites which would then be fed in to the Local Plan. 

 

10. Any additional sites received during the further call for sites will be added to the SHELAA 
database and assessed alongside the existing site suggestions.   This work will then be 
used to help refine the list of site suggestions to take forward as part of the preferred 
options. 

 
INTEGRATED ASSESSMENT(IA) SCOPING REPORT 
 

11. The IA Scoping report consultation took place between 12th August and 7th October 2019. 
A total of 17 responses have be
[...]
Open Space and Playing Pitch Strategies have been completed for Central 

Lancashire and the finding of this where presented to  JAC at the last meeting  on the 4th 
of June . Each Council is now looking at developing locally specific documents based on 
the findings of this work and identifying any specific infrastructure needs going forward.   

 

 

PROGRAMME  
 
19. From a review of the current Local Pan Timetable it is clear that the current programme 

has slipped.  This is due to a number of factors including delays in recruitment to key roles 
within the Central Lancashire Local Plan team, as well as the time required to appraise the 
number of sites which were received through the two call for sites exercises.   

 

20. A revised work programme and LDS ae currently being prepared and will be presented at 
the next JAC in January 2020. 

 
DUTY TO COOPERATE DICUSSIONS 

  

21. To ensure that the we meet our duty to cooperate requirements with Lancashire County 
Council, meetings have already taken place with education colleagues, with meetings 
planned with transport and health over the coming months.  We are also working closely 
with LCC on the preparation of a Transport Plan for Central Lancashire. 
 
 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Carolyn Williams 5305 17.10.2019  

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Central Lancashire Planning 
Local Plan Coordinator 

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning 
Joint Advisory Committee 

28/10/2019 

 

ISSUES AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION PROGRAMME 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

1. To note contents of the report. 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 
The report provides details of the upcoming consultation on the Local Plan, the programme of 
consultation events and a demonstration of Citizen Space 
 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 
 

2. None, information only. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 

3. None.  
 

ISSUES AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION TIMETABLE 
 

4. The Central Lancashire Local Plan Issues and options consultation is due to commence on 
Monday the 18th November 2019 and run until Friday 14th February 2020 following approval 
by the three councils.  All consultation material will be available to view online through the 
Central Lancashire Local Plan websites, with links also available from each of the 3 council 
websites. 
 

5. In addition, we are also employing the use of Citizen Space, our online consultation tool, as 
the main means of responding to this consultation. The key message to all of our 
consultees will be to ‘get online’.  Citizen Space acts as a host for the Local Plan 
consultation and will contain downloadable copies of the documents out for consultation as 
well as embedding chapters of the document within the consultation itself, allowing people 
to read the information from the relevant section of the I&O’s document and then answer 
questions on this as they choose.  Consultees need only answer the questions they wish to 
answer and do not need an email address to use this system. 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



6. All consultees on the database for the Local Plan will be notified of the forthcoming 
consultation via email or letter which will include details of how to access the documents on 
line as well as informing people of the agreed deposit across the 3 councils where hard 
copies will also be available to view.  

 

CONSULTATION EVENTS 

 

7. To enable consultees to respond in an informed manner, each of the councils are 
proposing to hold a series of consultation events in the form of drop ins during the 
consultation period.  The number and location of the events to be held in each area has 
been agreed locally with each Council, a full list of events for South Ribble and Chorley is 
appended to this report.  Dates for Preston are still to be confirmed, however preston
[...]
Chorley Town Centre Saturday 25/01/2020 10-1pm Chorley Central Library 

Chorley Euxton South Tuesday 28/01/2020 4-7pm Euxton Methodist Church Hall 

Chorley 
Chisnall (covering Charnock Richard, Heskin and 
Coppull West Wednesday 29/01/2020 4-7pm Heskin Village Hall 

Chorley Chorley North West Tuesday 04/02/2020 5-8pm St Michael's CE High School, Chorley 

Chorley Clayton le Woods West and Curerden Thursday 06/02/2020 4-7pm 
Lancaster Lane Community Primary 
School 

Chorley Clayton le Woods and Whittle le Woods Tuesday 11/02/2020 4-7pm 
Whittle-le-Woods Community hall / Village 
hall 

Chorley Chorley South East Wednesday 12/02/2020 4-7pm St George's CE Primary School, Chorley 
 

P
age 18



 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Central Lancashire Planning 
Local Plan Coordinator 

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning 
Joint Advisory Committee 

28/10/2019 

 

INTEGRATED ASSESSMENT UPDATE 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

1. To note contents of the report and support the changes proposed. 

 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 
The report provides details on the outcome of the consultation on the Integrated Assessment 
(IA) Scoping Report and the changes proposed to the IA Framework following the comments 
received. 
 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 
 

2. To note the contents of the report. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 

3. None.  
 

IA SCOPING REPORT CONSULTATION 
 

4. An IA Scoping Report has been prepared to assess the Local Plan. The IA will be 
undertaken alongside the key stages of plan preparation (preferred Options, Publication 
and Submission). The IA is an iterative process which considers the impacts of emerging 
policies and proposes policy alterations or mitigation requirements for any adverse impacts 
identified. 
 

5. The IA includes 3 separate but complimentary assessments in order to inform the 
development of the Local Plan. These are Sustainability Appraisal (SA) incorporating 
Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA), Health Impact Assessment (HIA) and 
Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA). 
 

6. Consultation on the IA Scoping report took place over an 8 week period between 12th 
August 2019 and 7th October 2019. A total of 17 responses were received to this 
consultation, and included the following: 

Page 21

Agenda Item 10



 

 Environment Agency 

 Natural England 

 Historic England 

 Coal Authority 

 Highways England 

 United Utilities 

 Lancashire County Council 

 Local Councils -  Preston CC & Fylde 

 Parish Councils – Whittingham, Woodplumpton & Grimsargh 

 Local Business 

 Local resident 

 Local Councillor 
 

7. A consultation outcomes report has been prepared and is attached for information.  This 
sets out a summary of the responses received and the proposed changes to the IA as a 
result of this.  The consultation responses have identified new documents which can be 
added to the review of Plans, Policies, Programmes, Strategies and Initiatives (PPPSI) to 
help inform or update existing documents which have/will inform the development of the 
Local Plan. 
 

8. There are also some proposed additions to the assessment criteria for the IA Objectives to 
ensure that the policies are assessed in a way which will help ensure the IA Objectives are 
achieved. 

 
9. A number of responses also highlighted potential approaches which could be used to help 

develop the monitoring framework for the Local Plan.  The points raised will be picked up 
through the development of the Preferred options document and specifically the indicators 
for the Local Plan. 

 
10. The responses received on the Scoping Report were in general supportive of the 

framework proposed and no issues with the approach have been identified. Therefore, the 
amendments discussed above will be used to finalise the IA framework which will then be 
used to assess the Local Plan.   

 

 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Tom Wiggans 5305 17.10.2019  

 
 

Page 22



 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Early Intervention and 
Support, Chorley Council 

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning 
Joint Advisory Committee 

28 October 2019 

 

CORE STRATEGY MONITORING REPORT 2018/19 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To update Members on the latest Core Strategy Monitoring Report. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The Core Strategy Monitoring Report covers the period from April 2018 to March 2019. 

Monitoring policy implementation is achieved by reporting against a broad range of 

indicators taken from the Central Lancashire Core Strategy monitoring framework. Taken 

together the indicators provide a comprehensive evidence base on which to inform policy 

implementation, delivery and review. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 

BACKGROUND 

4. The purpose of the Core Strategy Monitoring Report is to assess the effectiveness of the 

Core Strategy policies and the extent to which policies are being successfully implemented. 

Monitoring is an essential and integral part of the plan-making process and is the means by 

which we establish what is happening now and what is likely to happen in the future. It also 

checks whether the policies in the Core Strategy are being applied as intended. The Central 

Lancashire Core Strategy was adopted in July 2012.  

 

5. The Core Strategy Monitoring Report is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

MAIN FINDINGS 

 

6. The main findings of the report are set out below: 

 

Homes for All 

 

7. During the monitoring year 1,795 dwellings were completed in Central Lancashire, 454 units 

above the target of 1,341. The dwelling completion targets have been exceeded in Chorley 

and Preston but there is under provision in South Ribble. The number of dwellings completed 


[...]
horley Local Plan. 
 
In addition, the Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal aims to create 20,000 
new jobs across the City Deal area over the next 10 years. 

  

The total employment land take-up in the Central Lancashire area as a whole since 2009 
(108.41 ha) has increased by 7.11 ha compared to last year 4.21 ha. 

  

7.  Working Age Population Qualified to NVQ Level 4 or higher 
 
Related Policy: Policy 15 - Skills and Economic Inclusion 

 

Chorley Preston South Ribble North West 

28,100 or 41.1% 38,600 or 42.4% 27,300 or 41.2% 
 

35.5% 
 

Source: ONS/Nomis 2018 Crown Copyright  

 

In terms of education and skills monitoring the Core Strategy aims to achieve a 
performance better or equal to the regional average. 
 
According to recent statistics a higher proportion of the working-age population in 
Chorley, Preston and South Ribble are qualified to NVQ level 4 or higher than the region 

Page 34



 

7 
 

as a whole and Great Britain (39.3%). Preston’s figure has increased above the regional 
average for the current monitoring year for the first time in 3 consecutive years. 
 
The Central Lancashire authorities adopted an Employment Skills SPD in September 
2017 in order to ensure new development proposals consider the economic impact of 
development and improve the skills of local people to enable them to take advantage of 
the resulting employment opportunities. 

 

8.  Number of Heritage Assets at Risk 
 

Related Policy: Policy 16 - Heritage Assets 

 

Local Authority Heritage Assets at Risk 

Chorley Bank Hall, Liverpool Road, Bretherton (Category D)  
Lower Burgh Hall, Coppull New Road, Chorley (Category F) 
Buckshaw Hall, Euxton Lane, Euxton (Category E) 
Bretters Farm moated site and two fishponds (declining condition) 
Ingrave Farm moated site (improving condition) 

Preston Church of St George the Martyr, Georges Road (Category C) 
Wing of Former Barton Old Hall, circa 20m south of Old Hall Farmhouse,   
Fishergate Hill Preston

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]



4

	MINUTES OF


	Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee

	MEETING DATE


	Monday, 28 October 2019

	MEMBERS PRESENT:
	Councillors Bill Evans, Caleb Tomlinson, Malcolm Donoghue, Alistair Bradley, Martin Boardman, Alistair Morwood, Peter Moss, Michael Green and Aidy Riggott


	OFFICERS:
	Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property (South Ribble Borough Council) and Steven Brown (Head of Development Management (South Ribble Borough Council)), Tom Wiggans (Central Lancashire Planning Policy Officer), Carolyn Williams (Central Lancashire Local Plan Co-Ordinator), Zoe Whiteside (Service Lead Spatial Planning (Chorley Council)), Marcus Hudson (Head of Planning (Lancashire County Council)), Chris Hayward (Director of Development (Preston City Council)), Chris Blackburn (Planning Policy Team Leader (Preston City Council)), Lizzie Bilsborrow (Member Services Officer (Preston City Council))



<AI1>

	34
	PART A (Open to Press and Public)



</AI1>

<AI2>

	35
	Appointment of Chair for the Meeting



Resolved – That Councillor Peter Moss be appointed as Chair for the meeting.
</AI2>

<AI3>

	36
	Welcome by the Chair and Introductions



The Chair, Councillor Peter Moss, welcomed everyone to the meeting.
</AI3>

<AI4>

	37
	Apologies for absence



Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of County Councillor Barrie Yates (Lancashire County Council) and Councillors Sue Whittam and John Potter (Preston City Council).
</AI4>

<AI5>

	38
	Notification of Substitute Members (if any)



Resolved – That the appointment of County Councillor Aidy Riggott in substitution for County Councillor Barrie Yates, in accordance with Procedure Rule 4, be noted.
</AI5>

<AI6>

	39
	Declarations of Interests



There were none.
</AI6>

<AI7>

	40
	Minutes of the Last Meeting



The Director of Corporate Services submitted the minutes of a meeting of the Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee held on 3 September 2019. Pursuant to minute number seven, apologies should also be noted as being given for County Councillor Barrie Yates (Lancashire County Council). 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee held on 3 September 2019 be noted and signed as a correct record subject to the amendment detailed above.
</AI7>

<AI8>

	41
	Central Lancashire Local Plan Update



Carolyn Williams, Central Lancashire Local Plan Co-Ordinator, submitted a report on the Central Lancashire Local Plan.

The Central Lancashire Local Plan Issues and Options Consultation was due to commence on Monday 18 November 2019 and run until Friday 14 February 2020 following approval by the three councils. The Consultation would encourage the use of Citizen Space, an online consultation tool. A series of drop-in events had also been arranged in each Council area. 

Another Call for Sites would also be open during the Issues and Options Consultation period and it would be the last opportunity to submit sites before the Preferred Options document was prepared. The Committee were informed that the current Local Plan timetable contained with the published Local Development Scheme (LDS) had slipped due to a number of factors including delays to the appointment of key roles. A revised work programme (LDS) was being prepared and would be presented at the next Joint Advisory Committee meeting in January 2020. 

Other issues discussed and detailed in the report related to the following:- 

· Developer Forum 

· Strategic Housing and Employment Land Assessment (SHELAA) 

· Integrated Assessment (IS) Scoping Report 

· Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA) 

· Housing Study 

· Open Space and Playing Pitch Strategy 

· Duty to Cooperate Discussions. 

Resolved – That the report be noted.
</AI8>

<AI9>

	42
	Issues and Options Consultation Programme



Carolyn Williams, Central Lancashire Local Plan Co-Ordinator, submitted a report on the Issues and Options consultation programme.

The Committee were informed that all consultation material would be available to view online through the Central Lancashire Local Plan website with links being made available on each Councils website. There would be consultation events hosted by each Council so consultees could respond in an informed manner. The number and location of events had been agreed locally with each Council. 

A short video was then shown to the Committee which detailed how the three Councils were working together to prepare a Joint Local Plan. The video was to be used by all three Councils to promote the consultation at events and would also be placed on the Council websites and Social Media (Facebook and Twitter) to attract as many responses as possible. 

Resolved – That the report be noted.
</AI9>

<AI10>

	43
	Integrated Assessment Update



Tom Wiggans, Central Lancashire Planning Policy Officer, provided details on the outcome of the consultation on the Integrated Assessment (IA) Scoping Report, and the changes proposed to the IA Framework following the comments received. 

The Committee were informed that an IA Scoping Report had been prepared to assess the Local Plan. The IA would be undertaken alongside the key stages of plan preparation. Consultation on the IA Scoping Report took place over an eight week period between 12 August and 7 October 2019. A total of 17 responses were received to this consultation. The responses received on the Scoping Report were in general supportive of the framework proposed and no issues with the approach had been identified. 

Resolved – That the report be noted and the changes proposed be supported.
</AI10>

<AI11>

	44
	The future Homes Standard Consultation & Implications for Local Plan



Zoe Whiteside, Service Lead Spatial Planning (Chorley Council) provided a verbal update on The Future Homes Standard Consultation 2019 Consultation. 

The Committee were advised that changes had been made to Part L (Conservation of Fuel and Power) and Part F (Ventilation) of the Building Regulations for new dwellings. 

There was a national commitment to introduce a Future Homes standard for new build homes to be future-proofed with low carbon heating and world leading levels of energy efficiency. Those measures were regulated by Part L & Part 6 of Building Regulations and the consultation set out plans to increase standards for all new homes from 2020. 

Currently the Planning and Energy Act 2008 allowed Local Planning Authorities to set and apply policies in local plans which required compliance with energy efficiency standard in new homes that exceeded the requirements of building regulations. The consultation proposed to bring that to an end, by taking all energy efficiency measures and standardising those as part of Building Regulations. 

Resolved – That the update be noted.
</AI11>

<AI12>

	45
	Central Lancashire Core Strategy Monitoring



Zoe Whiteside, Service Lead Spatial Planning (Chorley Council), provided a report on the Core Strategy Annual Monitoring Report, covering the period from April 2018 to March 2019. Monitoring policy implementation had been achieved by reporting against a broad range of indicators taken from the Central Lancashire Core Strategy monitoring framework. Taken together, the indicators provided a comprehensive evidence base on which to inform policy implementation, delivery and review. 

The Committee was informed that recent figures head identified that a higher proportion of the Working Age Population Qualified to NVQ level 4 or higher – significant increase in the last three years for Preston and all three Councils were above the North West average. 

Resolved – That the report be noted.
</AI12>

<AI13>

	46
	Date and venue of next meeting



The next meeting of the Central Lancashire Strategic Joint Advisory Committee will be held at South Ribble Borough Council on Tuesday 28 January 2020 at 6.30 pm.
</AI13>

<AI14>

	47
	Exclusion of the Press and Public



Resolved - That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there is likely to be disclosure of exempt information which is described in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 which are specified against the heading to each item, and that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.
</AI14>

<AI15>

	48
	PART B (Private and Confidential)



</AI15>

<AI16>

	49
	Update on the Central Lancashire Housing Study and Revised MOU (Paragraph 3)



Zoe Whiteside, Service Lead Spatial Planning (Chorley Council) provided Members with an update on the key deadlines on the Central Lancashire Housing Study and Revised Memorandum of Understanding. 

Resolved – That the report, Memorandum of Understanding and update be noted.
</AI16>

<AI17>

	50
	Update on the City Deal (Paragraph 3)



Marcus Hudson, Head of Planning (Lancashire County Council) provided an update on the City Deal Projects – Year 6 – Quarter 2 – July-September 2019. Information was provided on projects completed during this quarter as well as details of projects which were still outstanding. 

Resolved – That the update report be noted.
</AI17>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Monday 28 October 2019
Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Monday 28 October 2019

[image: image1.jpg]